

# Media Release:

# Selected Taiwan-Based Finance Company Ratings Affirmed Under Revised Criteria

## February 17, 2022

- We have reviewed our ratings on several Taiwan-based finance companies under our revised criteria.
- We have affirmed the ratings on these finance companies, and the outlooks are unchanged.

Taiwan Ratings Corp. said today that it has affirmed its issuer credit ratings on the following finance companies. Our outlooks on these financial institutions remain unchanged.

- CDC Finance & Leasing Corp. (twA+/Stable/twA-1)
- CTBC Asset Management Co. Ltd. (twA+/Stable/twA-1)
- FCB Leasing Co. Ltd. (twA+/Stable/twA-1)
- First Financial Assets Management Co. Ltd. (twA+/Stable/twA-1)
- Hua Nan Assets Management Co. Ltd. (twA+/Stable/twA-1)
- Mega Asset Management Co. Ltd. (twAA-/Stable/twA-1+)
- Mega Bills Finance Corp. (twAA+/Stable/twA-1+)
- SinoPac Leasing Corp. (twA+/Negative/twA-1)

The affirmations follow a revision to our criteria for rating banks and nonbank financial institutions and for determining a Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment (BICRA) (see "Financial Institutions Rating Methodology," published Dec. 9, 2021 and "Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions," published Dec. 9, 2021).

Our assessments of economic risk and industry risk in Taiwan also remain unchanged at '3' and '5', respectively. These scores determine the BICRA and the anchor, or starting point, for our ratings on financial institutions that operate primarily in that country. The trends we see for both economic risk and industry risk in Taiwan remain stable.

The BICRA criteria changes also don't alter the fundamentals of the existing analytical framework. They remove quantitative limits on the frequency of the use of adjustments and replace the multiple subfactor-specific individual adjustments within each of the economic and industry risk factors with an initial score for each factor with a single adjustment applied to arrive at the final score. The changes also reduce some mechanistic links with sovereign rating scores and allow for a wider range of metrics and economic indicators to be used to reflect the specifics of economic structures.

#### PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Andy Chang, CFA, FRM +886-2-2175-6815 andy.chang @spglobal.com andy.chang @taiwanratings.com.tw

#### **SECONDARY CONTACTS**

#### Eunice Fan

+886-2-2175-6818
eunice.fan
@spglobal.com
eunice.fan
@taiwanratings.com.tw

## Serene Hsieh, CPA, FRM

+886-2-2175-6820 serene.hsieh @spglobal.com serene.hsieh @taiwanratings.com.tw

#### **Patty Wang**

+886-2-2175-6823
patty.wang
@spglobal.com
patty.wang
@taiwanratings.com.tw

## CDC Finance & Leasing Corp.

The ratings on CDC Finance reflect our view that the company's financially stronger parent, China Development Financial Holding Corp. (CDFHC) group, would provide financial support as needed. We base this on our view that CDC Finance is a strategically important member of the CDFHC group. The ratings also reflect CDC Finance's strong capitalization relative to its risk profile. Counterbalancing factors include the company's small market position in Taiwan's finance and leasing industry and potential instability in CDC Finance's financial profile. That's because the company's small capital base results in high sensitivity to volatility in its asset quality.

## Outlook

The stable rating outlook on CDC Finance mainly reflects our view that the company will maintain its strong capitalization with a sufficient buffer along and stable asset quality over the next one to two years. The outlook also reflects our view that CDC Finance's strategically important status and close association with the CDFHC group will remain unchanged, along with necessary support from the group to maintain the subsidiary's credit profile over the next one to two years.

#### Downward scenario

We could lower the rating on CDC Finance if the consolidated group credit profile weakens over the next two years. We may also lower the rating if we assess the company's importance to the group has weakened or if CDC Finance's capitalization weakens beyond our current forecast.

## Upward scenario

We may raise the rating if CDC Finance's market position materially improves; however, we view the likelihood of this to be remote over the next one to two years.

## CTBC Asset Management Co. Ltd.

The ratings on CTBC Asset Management reflect our view of timely and sufficient support from the company's financially stronger parent **CTBC Financial Holding Co. Ltd.** (CTBC FHC) group. The ratings also reflect the asset management company's strong capitalization under its growth strategy as well as adequate funding and liquidity supported by the group's resources. Counterbalancing factors include CTBC Asset Management's limited operating scale in Taiwan and moderate risk position due to the company's risk concentration on property related business.

## Outlook

The stable rating outlook mainly reflects our view that CTBC Asset Management will maintain strong capitalization over the coming two years through adequate risk controls and close group oversight. The outlook also reflects our belief that the asset management company will remain a strategically important entity of CTBC FHC group over the next two years.

## Downward scenario

We may downgrade CTBC Asset Management if the company's leverage materially weakens as reflected in a ratio of debt to adjusted total equity consistently above 2.75x. This could be due to overly aggressive growth or an operating loss from unfavorable developments in the property market. However, we view this to be remote over the next one to two years. We may also lower the long-term rating if we believe CTBC Asset Management's importance to its parent group has

weakened. The asset management company's significantly weaker earnings performance over the next two years would be evidence of such weakening.

## Upward scenario

We may raise the long-term rating if the company's leverage remains very strong over the next two years as indicated by a ratio of debt to adjusted total equity consistently below 1.5x.

## FCB Leasing Co. Ltd.

The ratings on FCB Leasing reflect our belief in implicit support for FCB Leasing from the company's financially stronger parent **First Financial Holding Co. Ltd.** (First FHC) group, based on our view that FCB Leasing is a strategically important member of the group. The ratings also reflect the company's very strong capitalization and adequate funding and liquidity supported by the group's resources. Counterbalancing factors include FCB Leasing's limited operating scale in Taiwan's finance and leasing industry and moderate risk position due to some singlename concentration.

#### Outlook

The stable rating outlook on FCB Leasing reflects the company's strategically important group status within the Taiwan-based First FHC group. We believe the group will provide support to FCB Leasing when needed. The outlook also reflects our view that the company will adopt a prudent growth strategy over the coming two years, particularly in China and ASEAN countries.

#### Downward scenario

We could lower the rating if FCB Leasing pursues more aggressive overseas business expansion in the next two years which increases the company's overall economic risk. We would also lower the rating if FCB Leasing's risk-adjusted capital (RAC) ratio drops below 15% over the same period

#### Upward scenario

We could raise the rating on FCB Leasing if the company expands its presence in the leasing industry while maintaining its profitability at about the industry average over the next two years.

## First Financial Assets Management Co. Ltd. (First Financial AMC)

The ratings on First Financial AMC reflect our view that the company's financially stronger parent, First FHC group would provide support for the company in times of need. The ratings also reflect First Financial AMC's very strong capitalization and adequate funding and liquidity, which embeds our view of a degree of implied support from the group, given the subsidiary's importance. Counterbalancing these strengths are First Financial AMC's limited operating scale and relatively aggressive growth appetite.

## Outlook

The stable rating outlook for First Financial AMC reflects the trend for the First FHC group, which is dominated by its banking arm, **First Commercial Bank Ltd.** We believe the asset management company will remain a strategically important entity within the overall group over the next two years. The outlook also reflects our view that First Financial AMC's stand-alone credit profile will remain stable with very strong capitalization over the same period.

#### Downward scenario

We may downgrade First Financial AMC if the company's stand-alone credit profile weakens, which may result from deterioration in its capitalization due to aggressive business expansion. A RAC ratio below 15% would indicate such deterioration.

## Upward scenario

We may upgrade First Financial AMC if the company demonstrates material improvement in its operating scale while at the same time maintaining reasonable profitability. We could also upgrade the company if its importance to the parent group strengthens. This would be shown by a higher capital representation or profit contribution to the group; however, we believe this scenario to be remote over the rating horizon.

## Hua Nan Assets Management Co. Ltd. (Hua Nan AMC)

The ratings on Hua Nan AMC reflect our view of likely strong support from the financially stronger parent group, based on our view that the asset management company is a strategically important member of **Hua Nan Financial Holdings Co. Ltd.** (Hua Nan FHC) group. The ratings also reflect the company's strong capitalization and adequate funding and liquidity supported by the group's resources. Counterbalancing factors include Hua Nan AMC's limited operating scale in Taiwan's finance and leasing industry and moderate risk position due to its risk concentration on property related business.

#### Outlook

The stable rating outlook reflects our view that Hua Nan AMC will remain a strategically important entity within parent Hua Nan FHC group over the next two years. The outlook also reflects our assessment that Hua Nan AMC will maintain its strong capitalization through adequate risk controls, close oversight, and supportive capital management under the parent group over the same period.

## Downward scenario

We may lower the long-term rating on Hua Nan AMC if the company's leverage weakens as shown by a ratio of debt to adjusted total equity consistently above 2.75x. This could result from overly aggressive growth or weakening earnings because of unfavorable developments in the property market.

## Upward scenario

We may raise the long-term rating if the company's leverage improves to very strong as indicated by a ratio of debt to adjusted total equity consistently below 1.5x over the next one to two years.

## Mega Asset Management Co. Ltd.

The ratings on Mega Asset Management reflect the support from the company's parent **Mega Financial Holding Co. Ltd.** (Mega FHC) group, given the company's strategic importance to the group. The ratings also reflect the company's adequate capitalization and satisfactory profit record and asset quality, as well as adequate funding and liquidity supported by the group. Counterbalancing factors include the limited diversity of Mega Asset Management's revenue stream and the company's high business and risk concentration on property related business.

#### Outlook

The stable rating outlook for Mega Asset Management mainly reflects our view that the company will maintain its adequate capitalization through adequate risk controls, close oversight, and supportive capital management under the parent Mega FHC group. The outlook also reflects our view that Mega Asset Management will remain a strategically important group entity over the next two years.

#### Downward scenario

We may lower the long-term rating on Mega Asset Management if the company's capitalization weakens as shown by a RAC ratio consistently below 7%. This could result from aggressive growth or weakening earnings capacity, or if the company's asset quality deteriorates and unfavorable developments in the property development segment lengthen the company's return period resulting in significant losses. We may also lower the rating if we assess Mega Asset Management's importance to the parent group has weakened as evidenced by significantly weaker earnings performance over the next one to two years.

## Upward scenario

We view the likelihood of an upgrade is remote over the next one to two years. However, we may raise the long-term rating if the company's capitalization improves to strong from adequate currently, as indicated by a RAC ratio consistently above 10% over the next one to two years. We may also upgrade Mega Asset Management if we consider the company's importance to the group has strengthened as indicated by a higher capital representation or profit contribution to the parent group.

## Mega Bills Finance Corp.

The ratings on Mega Bills Finance mainly reflect the potential support from the parent Mega FHC group, given our assessment of Mega Bills Finance as a core subsidiary to its parent group. The ratings also reflect Mega Bills Finance's strong business stability, given its leading position in the domestic bills finance industry, as well as strong capitalization supported by the satisfactory quality of its capital and earnings and its prudent capital management. These strengths are somewhat offset by the company's asset-liability mismatch, given the nature of its business operations.

## Outlook

The stable rating outlook on Mega Bills Finance reflects our view that the company will remain a core entity of the parent Mega FHC group. Therefore, the ratings on Mega Bills Finance will move in line with the group credit profile. In our view, Mega FHC group through its core banking unit, **Mega International Commercial Bank Co. Ltd.** (Mega Bank), will maintain a strong

position in Taiwan's financial market and good funding profile. We also believe Mega Bank will maintain strong capitalization over the next two years.

On a stand-alone basis, Mega Bills Finance is likely to maintain its strong business position in the bills finance segment, as well as strong capital buffers with satisfactory quality of capital and earnings to help absorb market volatility in the coming one to two years.

#### Downward scenario

We could downgrade Mega Bills Finance if the parent group credit profile deteriorates, which could be driven by weakening in Mega Bank's strong business position or capitalization with a RAC ratio below 10% over the next one to two years.

#### Upward scenario

We could up[grade Mega Bills Finance if the group credit profile improves, supported by sustainable improvement in Mega Bank's RAC ratio to above 15%; however, we believe this is highly unlikely over the next one to two years, given the bank's business strategy.

## SinoPac Leasing Corp.

The ratings on SinoPac Leasing reflect our view of very likely support from the financially stronger parent, **SinoPac Holdings** group. That's because we view SinoPac Leasing as a strategically important member of the parent group. The ratings also reflect SinoPac Leasing's very strong capitalization and adequate funding and liquidity, supported by the group's resources. Counterbalancing factors for the ratings include the company's smaller operating scale than local finance companies' and more aggressive risk appetite to grow in higher-risk countries overseas such as China and South and South East Asia.

#### Outlook

The negative rating outlook on SinoPac Leasing reflects the likelihood of capital pressure over the next two years as the company pursues high growth. At the same time, we anticipate SinoPac Leasing will maintain its near peer-average asset quality, despite the company's high growth strategy over the rating horizon. We also believe the parent group will provide the necessary support for the leasing company to maintain its credit profile.

## Downward scenario

We could lower the rating if SinoPac Leasing's stand-alone credit profile weakens, possibly due to deterioration in its capitalization amid aggressive business growth or unexpected operating losses over the coming two years. We could also lower the rating if the group credit profile deteriorates under the scenario that the core banking subsidiary is unable to maintain its strong capitalization.

## Upward scenario

We could revise the outlook to stable if SinoPac Leasing maintains its capital buffer at a very strong level over the coming two years. We could also revise the outlook to stable if SinoPac Leasing's business position improves together with a track record of earnings stability and satisfactory asset quality as the company achieves its growth target.

# **Related Criteria**

- Criteria | Financial Institutions | Banks: Banking Industry Country Risk Assessment
   Methodology And Assumptions December 09, 2021
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Financial Institutions Rating Methodology December 09, 2021
- Criteria | Financial Institutions | General: Risk-Adjusted Capital Framework Methodology -July 20, 2017
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings -October 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings April 07,
   2017
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology July 01, 2019
- General Criteria: Methodology For National And Regional Scale Credit Ratings June 25, 2018
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings February 16, 2011

## **Additional Contacts**

Eva Chou, +886-2-2175-6822; eva.chou@spglobal.com, eva.chou@taiwanratings.com.tw

Yuhan Lan, +886-2-2175-6810; yuhan.lan@spglobal.com, yuhan.lan@taiwanratings.com.tw

Jack Yang, +886-2-2175-6816; jack.yang@spglobal.com, jack.yang@taiwanratings.com.tw

Kaifu Hu, +886-2-2175-6814; kaifu.hu@spglobal.com, kaifu.hu@taiwanratings.com.tw

Jenny Lin, +886-2-2175-6811; jenny.lin@spglobal.com, jenny.lin@taiwanratings.com.tw

Caroline Shih, +886-2-2175-6833; caroline.shih@spglobal.com, caroline.shih@taiwanratings.com.tw

## **Media Contact**

Simon Chen, +886-2-2175-6871; simon.chen@taiwanratings.com.tw

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.taiwanratings.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of Rating Research Service at rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Taiwan Ratings' public website at www.taiwanratings.com.

Copyright © by Taiwan Ratings Corp. All rights reserved.



Copyright © 2022 by Taiwan Ratings Corporation (TRC). All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of TRC. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. TRC and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively TRC Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. TRC Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. TRC DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall TRC be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. TRC's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. TRC assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. TRC does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While TRC has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, TRC does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, TRC reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. TRC disclaims any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

TRC keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of TRC may have information that is not available to other TRC business units. TRC has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

TRC receives compensation for its solicited ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers, originators, arrangers, or underwriters of securities or from obligors. TRC reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. TRC's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, <a href="www.taiwanratings.com">www.taiwanratings.com</a> (free of charge), and <a href="rs.taiwanratings.com.tw">rs.taiwanratings.com.tw</a> (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via TRC publications and third-party redistributors. Please click <a href="here">here</a> for any other conflict of interests that may affect the credit rating as requested by the regulator.